

No. 12-1272

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, STATE OF ALASKA, AND  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
STATE OF ALASKA, AND  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION**

---

RACHEL L. BRAND  
SHELDON GILBERT  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY  
*Attorney General*  
STEVEN E. MULDER  
*State of Alaska  
1031 W. 4th Avenue  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 269-5274*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY A. ROSEN, P.C.  
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
WILLIAM H. BURGESS  
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
robert.gasaway@kirkland.com  
(202) 879-5000*

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. This Case Presents Urgent Questions of Exceptional Practical and Doctrinal Importance.....	2
II. The Government’s Merits Arguments Miss the Mark.....	3
III. This Petition Offers An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3481511 (D.C. Cir. July 12, 2013).....	3
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Head v. Glacier Nw. Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Lombardi v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 656 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Telegraph, Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	5

<i>Otal Invs. Ltd. v. M.V. Clary</i> , 494 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3836226 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2013) .....	3
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	4
<i>United States v. Boisdoré's Heirs</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850) .....	4
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	10
<b>Statute</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....	5
